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REVISION RECORD
R              DESCRIPTION / DATE

A
RELEASED TO PRODUCTION. 

MDR 08/19/10         PWH 08/19/10

B
XPA1697 WAS XPA0786. XPA0766 WAS 
XPA1989. ITEM# 71 XPA2541, #72 XPA2542 
WAS NOT ON.

MDR 09/23/10           PWH 09/30/10

C

TORQUE SETTING CHART ITEM #S 
INCORRECT: 34 WAS 36, 37 WAS 39, 42 
WAS 44, 44 WAS 46, 45 WAS 47, 50 WAS 52, 
54 WAS 56, 56 WAS 58, 66 WAS 68. NOTE #2 
58 WAS 68.

MDR 10/20/10          PWH 10/21/10   

D
-ITEM 67: XPA0200-Z WAS NOT ON

MCC 11/03/15      KVN 11/03/15

E
-ITEM 67 : XPA0200-Z WAS REMOVED
-ITEM 63 QTY : "OPT" WAS "1"

Allen 06/22/16      Kevin 06/22/16

IT P/N DESCRIPTION QTY
1 XPA0040 EXTERNAL RETAINING RING 1
2 XPA0021 10 X 26 X 8 BEARING - 2 SHIELDS 1
3 XPB0017 REAR ENDPLATE 1
4 XPA0005 20 mm CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 1
5 XPA0042 5 mm x 2.0 mm O-RING 1
6 XPB0005 MACHINED ROTOR 1
7 XPA0010 VANE 5
8 XPA0041 3 mm x 13 mm WOODRUFF KEY 1
9 XPB0016 FRONT ENDPLATE 1
10 XPA0019 12 X 28 X 8 BEARING  - 2 SHIELDS 1
11 XPA0045 39.4 mm x 3.1 mm O-RING 1
12 XPA0001 LOCK RING 1
13 XPB0531 70 X 198mm, 1/8 in. (3mm) ORBIT OS AirSHIELD™ SHAFT BALANCER 1
14 XPA0122 FILTER 1
15 XPA0121 DUCKBILL CHECK VALVE 1
16 XPA0120 VALVE RETAINER 1
17 XPA0090 11.9 mm (15/32 in.) RETAINING RING 1
18 XPA0938 12 x 28 x 16 DOUBLE ROW ANGULAR CONTACT BEARING - 1 SEAL 1
19 XPA0016 SPACER 12.1 ID x 18.0 OD x 0.2 THK 1
20 XPA0017 BELLEVILLE WASHER 1
21 XPA0018 RETAINING RING 1
22 XPA0113 SPINDLE ASSEMBLY 1
23 XPA0079 SPACER 6.5 ID x 20.0 OD x 0.2 THK 1
24 XPA0080 SPACER 6.5 ID x 20.0 OD x 0.4 THK 1
25 XPA1697 THROTTLE LEVER FOR MIRKA 10,000 OPM  3.0 mm (1/8 in.) ORBIT SANDERS 1
26 XPA0031 LEVER SPRING PIN 1
27 XPA0288 GRIP, 2 1/2 in. YELLOW PMS 123 C OPT
27 XPA0289 GRIP, 2 3/4 in YELLOW PMS 123 C OPT
27 XPA0290 GRIP, 3 in. YELLOW PMS 123 C 1
28 XPA0015 VALVE SLEEVE 1
29 XPA0227 HOUSING FOR MIRKA 3 in. LW, MACHINED 1
30 XPA0008 VALVE STEM ASSEMBLY 1
31 XPA0043 9 mm x 1.5mm O-RING 1
32 XPB0014 SPEED CONTROL 1
33 XPA0039 INTERNAL RETAINING RING 1
34 XPA0768 HEX SOCKET BUTTON HEAD  MACHINE SCREW M4 x 12 4
35 XPA0076 M4 WASHER 4.3 ID x 9 OD x 0.8 THK 4
36 XPA0071 THREADED INSERT 4 MM 2
37 XPA0770 HEX SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M4 x 40 2
38 XPD0051 70 X 198 NON-VACUUM SHROUD 2
39 XPA0169 SHROUD SEAL 1
40 XPD0052 70x198mm CV/SGV SHROUD 1
41 XPC0230 ASSEMBLY FOR 70mm WIDE OS PAD SUPPORT 2
42 XPA0766 HEX SOCKET COUNTERSUNK HEAD MACHINE SCREW M4 x 6 4
43 XPB0534 70 x 198mm OS PAD BACKING - BLACK, MACHINED 1
44 XPA0767 HEX SOCKET COUNTERSUNK HEAD MACHINE SCREW M4 x 10 4
45 XPA0078 SOCKET FLAT COUNTER SUNK MACHINE SCREW M6 x 14 1
46 N/A 1 Pad Supplied With Each Tool (Type Determined By Model) 1
47 XPA0864 2.5 mm HEX WRENCH 1
48 XPA0032 MUFFLER INSERT (for 10,000 RPM Machines) 2
49 XPA0038 MUFFLER PLATE 1
50 XPA0166 MUFFLER HOUSING 1
51 XPA0009 VALVE SEAT 1
52 XPA0007 VALVE 1
53 XPA0014 VALVE SPRING 1
54 XPA0013 1/4-18 NPT INLET BUSHING ASSEMBLY 1
55 XPA0044 14.0 x 1.5 O-RING 2
56 XPA0722 10,000 RPM SVG RETAINER 1
57 XPA0410 ASSEMBLY FOR 1 in/28 mm HOSE SuperVAC SGV SWIVEL EXHAUST FITTING 1
58 XPA0409 ASSEMBLY FOR 3/4 in./19 mm HOSE SuperVAC SWIVEL EXHAUST FITTING OPT
59 XPA0778 1 in./28 mm HOSE SEAL 1
60 XPA0854 3/4 in./19 mm HOSE SEAL OPT
61 XPA0931 MIRKA 1 in./28 mm HOSE SEAL TAG W/INSTRUCTION 1
62 XPA0092 1 in/28 mm OS SuperVAC CV SWIVEL EXHAUST ASSEMBLY 1
63 XPA0298 OS SuperVAC 3/4 in CV SWIVEL EXHAUST ASSEMBLY OPT
64 XPA0048 M5 x 0.8 FLANGED NUT 1
65 XPA0047 M5 WASHER 1
66 XPA0769 HEX SOCKET BUTTON HEAD MACHINE SCREW M5 x 10 1
67 XPA0300 Ø 3/4 in. VAC HOSE TO Ø 3/4 in. x 1 in./28 mm ADAPTER COUPLING AND AIRLINE ASSM OPT
68 XPA0411 Ø 3/4 in. VAC HOSE TO DOUBLE BAG FITTING AND AIRLINE ASSY OPT
68 XPA0412 Ø 1 in. VAC HOSE TO DOUBLE BAG FITTING AND AIRLINE ASSY 1
69 XPA0464 INSERT FOR MIRKA VACUUM BAG 1
70 XPC0110 VACUUM BAG 1
71 XPA2541 FRONT BEARING DUST SHIELD 1
72 XPA2542 SPINDLE BEARING DUST SHIELD 1

ITEM TORQUE SETTING
Nm (in.-lbs.)

12 6.2 - 7.3 (55 - 65)
34 2.2 - 2.8 (20 - 25)
37 2.2 - 2.8 (20 - 25)
42 2.8 - 3.4 (25 - 30)
44 2.8 -3.4 (25 - 30)
45 10.7 -11.8 (95 - 110)
50 1.8 - 2.3 (16 - 20)
54 6.8 - 8.1 (60 - 72)
56 4.0 - 5.4 (36 - 48)
66 3.4 - 3.9 (30 - 35)

XPC0318
P/N

TITLE

DRWN BY / DATE

MATERIAL

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE

PROPERTY OF X'POLE PRECISION TOOLS INC.  ANY REPRO-

DUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN

PERMISSION OF X'POLE PRECISION TOOLS INC. IS PROHIBITED.

CKD BY / DATE ENG APP / DATE

STD TOL

.X    +/-

.XX  +/-

.XXX       +/-

XX/XX     +/-

ANGLES  +/-

0.1

0.05

NA

NA

0.5°

X'POLE PRECISION
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MDR
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Parts List
Item P/N Description Qty.

1 MPA0040 EXTERNAL RETAINING RING 1
2 MPA0021 BEARING - 2 SHIELDS 1
3 MPB0017 REAR ENDPLATE 1
4 MPA0005 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 1
5 MPA0042 O-RING 1
6 MPB0005 ROTOR 1
7 MPA0010 VANE 5
8 MPA0041 WOODRUFF KEY 1
9 MPB0016 FRONT ENDPLATE 1

10 MPA0019 BEARING  - 2 SHIELDS 1
11 MPA0045 O-RING 1
12 MPA0001 LOCK RING 1
13 MPB0531 SHAFT BALANCER 1
14 MPA0122 FILTER 1
15 MPA0121 DUCKBILL CHECK VALVE 1
16 MPA0120 VALVE RETAINER 1
17 MPA0090 RETAINING RING 1
18 MPA0938 DOUBLE ROW ANGULAR CONTACT BEARING - 1 SEAL 1
19 MPA0016 SPACER 0.2 THK 1
20 MPA0017 BELLEVILLE WASHER 1
21 MPA0018 RETAINING RING 1
22 MPA0113 SPINDLE ASSEMBLY 1
23 MPA0079 SPACER 0.2 THK 1
24 MPA0080 SPACER 0.4 THK 1
25 MPA1697 THROTTLE LEVER 1
26 MPA0031 LEVER SPRING PIN 1

27
MPA0288 GRIP, 2 1/2 in. OPT
MPA0289 GRIP, 2 3/4 in OPT
MPA0290 GRIP, 3 in. 1

28 MPA0015 VALVE SLEEVE 1
29 MPA0227 HOUSING 1
30 MPA0008 VALVE STEM ASSEMBLY 1
31 MPA0043 O-RING 1
32 MPB0014 SPEED CONTROL 1
33 MPA0039 INTERNAL RETAINING RING 1
34 MPA0768 SCREW 4
35 MPA0076 WASHER 0.8 THK 4
36 MPA0071 THREADED INSERT 2
37 MPA0770 SCREW 2
38 MPD0051 NON-VACUUM SHROUD 2
39 MPA0169 SHROUD SEAL 1
40 MPD0052 CV/DB SHROUD 1
41 MPC0230 PAD SUPPORT 2
42 MPA0766 SCREW 4
43 MPB0534 PAD BACKING 1
44 MPA0767 SCREW 4
45 MPA0078 SCREW 1
46 N/A SCREEN ABRASIVE MOLDED INSERT PAD LAYOUT 1
47 MPA0864 HEX WRENCH 1
48 MPA0032 MUFFLER INSERT (for 10,000 RPM Machines) 2
49 MPA0038 MUFFLER PLATE 1
50 MPA0166 MUFFLER HOUSING 1
51 MPA0009 VALVE SEAT 1
52 MPA0007 VALVE 1
53 MPA0014 VALVE SPRING 1
54 MPA0013 INLET BUSHING ASSEMBLY 1
55 MPA0044 O-RING 2
56 MPA0722 10,000 RPM DB RETAINER 1
57 MPA0410 ASSEMBLY FOR 1 in./28 mm HOSE SuperVAC DB SWIVEL EXHAUST FITTING 1
58 MPA0409 ASSEMBLY FOR 3/4 in./19 mm HOSE SuperVAC SWIVEL EXHAUST FITTING OPT
59 MPA0778 1 in./28 mm HOSE SEAL 1
60 MPA0854 3/4 in./19 mm HOSE SEAL OPT
61 MPA0931 MIRKA 1 in./28 mm HOSE SEAL TAG W/INSTRUCTION 1
62 MPA0092 1 in./28 mm OS SuperVAC CV SWIVEL EXHAUST ASSEMBLY 1
63 MPA0298 OS SuperVAC 3/4 in. CV SWIVEL EXHAUST ASSEMBLY OPT
64 MPA0048 FLANGED NUT 1
65 MPA0047 WASHER 1
66 MPA0769 SCREW 1
67 MPA0300 Ø 3/4 in. VAC HOSE TO Ø 3/4 in. x 1 in./28 mm ADAPTER COUPLING AND AIRLINE ASSM OPT

68 MPA0412 Ø 1 in. VAC HOSE TO DOUBLE BAG FITTING AND AIRLINE ASSY 1
MPA0411 Ø 3/4 in. VAC HOSE TO DOUBLE BAG FITTING AND AIRLINE ASSY OPT

69 MPA0465 10 PACK OF VACUUM BAG INSERTS 1
70 MPA0658 VACUUM BAG 1
71 MPA2541 FRONT BEARING DUST SHIELD 1
72 MPA2542 SPINDLE BEARING DUST SHIELD 1
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Sander Spare Parts Kits

A MPA0805 
10,000 OPM Muffler Kit
Code: 8993017211

B MPA0802 
Spindle Bearing Kit
Code: 8993019711

C MPA0798 
Air Inlet Kit 
Code: 8993018811

H MPA0799 
Endplate Bearing Kit
Code: 8993019811

I MPA0800 
Speed Valve Kit
Code: 8993019011

J MPA0801 
Rotor, Vanes & Key Kit
Code: 8993017711

Scaled 50%

Scaled 50%
Scaled 50%

Scaled 50%

E MPA0994 
Cylinder & O-ring Kit
Code: 8993009211

F MPA0993 
Lock Ring & O-ring Kit
Code: 8993007911

D MPA0932 
DB Swivel Fitting Kit
Code: 8993011311

G MPA3207 
CV Swivel Fitting Kit
Code: 8991600311

K MPA1672 
Screw Kit
Code: 8993015511

L MPA2697 
DB Retainer Kit
Code: 8991600911

REVISED 05/26/09
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MIRKA 10.000 O/MIN
70 mm x 198 mm (3” x 8”) 
Exzenterschleifer

Konformitätserklärung
KWH Mirka Ltd. 66850 Jepua, Finnland

erklärt unsere einzige Verantwortung dass die Produkte 70 x 198 mm (3”x 8”) 10.000 O/min. Exzenter Schleifmaschinen 
(Siehe ”Produkt-Konfiguration/Spezifikationen“ Tafel für spezielle Modelle)

auf welche sich diese Erklärung bezieht, konform mit den folgenden Grundnormen oder sonstigen normativen Dokumenten EN ISO 
15744:2008. Den Bestimmungen 89/392/EEC wie korrigiert von 91/368/EEC 

& 93/44/EEC 93/68/EEC Richtlinien und bestätigende Richtlinien 2006/42/EC folgend.

 Ort und Datum Unternehmen                Stefan Sjöberg, CEO

Fabrikant/Lieferant
KWH Mirka Ltd.
66850 Jeppo Finland
Tel: + 358 20 760 2111
Fax: +358 20 760 2290

Erforderliche Persönliche Schutzausrüstung
 Schutzbrille   Atemschutzmaske
 Sicherheitshandschuhe  Gehörschutz

Empfohlene Größe der 
Luftleitung

 Ø10 mm

Empfohlene Maximale 
Schlauchlänge

 8 meter

Luftdruck
Maximaler Arbeitsdruck 6.2 bar  90 psig
Empfohlenes Minimum  k.A.  k.A.

Gebrauchsanweisung
Inhalt: Instruktionen zum Lesen und beachten; Korrekter 
Gebrauch der Maschine; Arbeitsplatz; Inbetriebnahme; 
Bedienungsanleitung; Tabellen für Produktkonfiguration/Spezi-
fikation; Verzeichnis von Teilen; Liste von Teilen; Ersatzteile für 
Schleifmaschine; Störungsbehebung

Wichtig
Lesen Sie diese Instruktionen 
sorgfältig, bevor Sie die Mas-
chine in Betrieb nehmen, warten 
oder reparieren. Bewahren Sie 
die Instruktionen sorgfältig auf.

Übersetzung der Original-Anleitung

Jeppo 16.11.2015
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 Hinweis, bitte lesen und beachten: Inbetriebnahme

Bedienungsanleitung

Arbeitsplätze

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung

Geschlossenes Ringleistungssystem 
  in Richtung des Luftstroms geneigt

Drainageabfluss

Kugelventil

zur 
Werkzeugstation

Filter

Ablassventil

Regler

Schmierstoffgeber

Kugel-
ventil

Kugelventil Luftstrom

Lufttrockner

Luftverdichter 
und Tank

Luftschlauch

zur Kupplung 
am oder in der 
Nähe des Werkzeugs

1) General Industry Safety & Health Regulations, Part 1910,  
 OSHA 2206, erhältlich von: Sup’t of Documents; Government 
 Printing Office; Washington DC 20402
2) Safety Code for Portable Air Tools, ANSI B186.1 erhältlich von: 
 American National Standards Institute, Inc.; 1430 Broadway; 
 New York, NY 10018
3) Nationale und lokale Vorschriften.

Diese Schleifmaschine ist hergestellt zum Schleifen aller Typen 
von Materialen, d.h. Metalle, Holz, Stein, Plastik, etc. mittels Ge-
brauch von Schleifpapier, das für diesen Zweck entwickelt wurde. 
Diese Schleifmaschine darf nicht für irgendwelche anderen 
Zwecke gebraucht werden, ohne beim Hersteller oder den auto-
risierten Liefereranten des Herstellers nachzufragen. Schleifteller 
deren Arbeitsgeschwindigkeit geringer als 10.000 O/min / U/min. 
ist, dürfen nicht verwendet werden.

Das Gerät wird als handgehaltene Maschine bedient. Es wird 
empfohlen, immer auf festem Boden zu stehen, wenn das Gerät 
in Betrieb ist. Es kann in jeder Position bedient werden, der 
Betreiber muss aber in einer sicheren Position stehen und sich 
auch darüber bewusst sein, dass die Maschine ein „Drehmoment” 
entwickeln kann.(Ausbrechen). Den Abschnitt „Bedienungsanlei-
tung” sorgfältig lesen.

Benutzen Sie eine saubere geschmierte Luftversorgung, die der 
Maschine einen gemessenen Luftdruck von 6.2 bar /90 PSI unter 
Vollast geben kann. Es wird empfohlen, einen zugelassenen 
Luftschlauch von Ø10 mm (3/8”) x 8 m maximaler Länge zu be-
nutzen. Es wird empfohlen, das Gerät mit der Druckluftversorgung 
so zu verbinden, wie auf Bild 1 gezeigt.
Verbinden Sie das Gerät nicht mit der Druckluftversorgung, ohne 
ein leicht erreichbares und einfach zu bedienendes Absperrventil 
angebracht zu haben. Die Druckluft muss geschmiert sein. Es 
wird dringend empfohlen, ein FRL, d.h. ein kombinierter Filter, 
Regler und Schmierer zu gebrauchen, wie auf Bild 1 gezeigt. 
Dieser sorgt dafür, dass das Gerät saubere, geschmierte Luft mit 
dem richtigen Druck bekommt. Weitere Informationen bekommen 
Sie von Ihrem Händler. Ohne ein FRL muss das Gerät manuell 
geschmiert werden.
Um das Gerät manuell zu schmieren, nehmen Sie den Druck-
luftschlauch ab und lassen Sie 2-3 Tropfen eines pneumatischen 
Motorenschmieröls, wie z.B. Fuji Kosan FK-20, Mobil ALMO 
525 oder Shell TORCULA® 32 in das Schlauchende (Einlass) 
der Maschine kommen. Das Gerät wieder an die Druckluft 
anschließen und langsam einige Sekunden laufen lassen, sodass 
die Luft das Öl verteilen kann. Falls das Gerät öfters gebraucht 
wird, muss es täglich geschmiert werden, jedoch spätestens 
dann, wenn es langsamer wird oder Kraft verliert.
Es wird empfohlen, das der Betriebsluftdruck 6.2 bar/90 PSI 
beträgt. Das Gerät kann mit niedrigeren Drücken arbeiten, aber 
niemals höher als mit 6.2 bar/ 90 PSI

1)   Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung, bevor Sie das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen. Alle Benutzer müssen in die Handhabung des   
 Gerätes eingewiesen werden und die Sicherheitsbestimmungen kennen. Alle Wartungs- und Reparaturarbeiten dürfen nur von   
 qualifiziertem Personal ausgeführt werden.

2)   Unterbrechen Sie die Druckluftzufuhr des Gerätes.  
 Wählen Sie eine passende Schleifscheibe und befesti- 
 gen Sie diese in der Mitte des Schleiftellers. 

3)   Beim Schleifen erst das Gerät auf die zu bearbeitende  
 Fläche bringen und dann starten. Dies verhindert eine  
 Aushöhlung der Oberfläche durch eine Übergeschwind- 
 igkeit der Schleifscheibe.

4)   Immer die Druckluftzufuhr zur Schleifmaschine unter 
 brechen, bevor Sie eine Schleifscheibe wechseln oder  
 sonstige Arbeiten am Schleifteller ausführen.

5)   Immer für einen festen / sicheren Stand sorgen und  
 rechnen Sie mit einer Fluchtreaktion der Maschine.

6)   Nur Original Mirka-Ersatzteile verwenden.
7)   Das zu schleifende Material muss gut fixiert sein, um ein
   „wandern” zu verhindern.
8)   Den Schlauch und die Anschlüsse regelmäßig auf
  Abnutzung kontrollieren. Das Gerät niemals am 
  Schlauch tragen; es wird empfohlen die Druckluftzufuhr 
  zu unterbrechen, wenn das Gerät getragen wird.
9)   Der angegebene Höchstluftdruck darf nicht überschritten  

 werden.
10) Staub kann sehr feuergefährlich sein. Der Staubfang-

sack sollte täglich gereinigt oder ausgetauscht werden. 
Die Reinigung bzw. der Austausch des Staubfangsacks 
sorgt auch für optimale Leistung.

11) Der angegebene Höchstluftdruck darf nicht überschrit-
ten werden. Sicherheitsausrüstung soll wie empfohlen 
verwendet werden.

12) Das Gerät hat keine elektrische Isolierung. Benutzen Sie es nicht, wenn die Gefahr besteht, dass es beim Arbeiten zu einem Kontakt 
mit elektrischem Strom, Gasleitungen, Wasserleitungen etc kommen kann. Überprüfen Sie die Arbeitsfläche, bevor Sie mit der Arbeit 
beginnen.

13) Stellen Sie sicher, das sich Haare, Putzlappen, Kleidung und ähnliches Dinge nicht in den beweglichen Teilen der Maschine verfan-
gen können. 

14) Die Hände sorgfältig von den drehenden Teilen fernhalten, wenn die Maschine in Betrieb ist. 
15) Im Falle einer Störung oder Fehlfunktion muss das Gerät sofort außer Betrieb genommen werden.
16) Das Gerät darf nicht frei drehen, ohne dass man Maßnahmen getroffen hat, dass Personen und Objekte nicht gefährdet sind, falls 

sich eine Schleifscheibe oder der Schleifteller löst.
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Spezifikationen können zu jeder Zeit ohne vorausgegangene Ankündigung geändert werden.

*Die Werte in den Tabellen stammen von Laborprüfungen in Übereinstimmung mit angegebenen Standards und Grundnormen und sind 
nicht für eine Risikoschätzung ausreichend. Werte auf einem bestimmten Arbeitsplatz können höher als die erklärten Werte sein. Die 
tatsächlichen Werte und die Größe von Risiko oder Verletzung, die eine Person erlebt, sind für jede Situation einmalig und sind von der 
Umgebung, von der Art und Weise wie eine Person arbeitet, mit welchem Material, vom Arbeitsplatz sowie von der Arbeitsdauer und der 
physischen Konstitution des Benutzers abhängig. KWH Mirka, Ltd. kann nicht verantwortlich gemacht werden für die eventuellen Konse-
quenzen, falls deklarierte Werte gebraucht werden, statt der tatsächlich auftretenden Werte für jede einzelne Gefährdungsabschätzung.
Weitere Informationen über Arbeitsgesundheit und -sicherheit sind von den folgenden Webseiten erhältlich:

https://osha.europa.eu/en (Europa)
http://www.osha.gov (USA)

Produktkonfiguration/Spezifikationen: 10.000 O/MIN Exzenterschleifer
Produktkonfiguration und Spezifikationen: 10,000 O/MIN 70 mm x 198 mm (3” x 8”) Exzenterschleifer
Achtung: Alle Vakuum Maschinen benutzen Ø 28 mm (1”) Absaugschläuche als Standard. Ø 19 mm (3/4“) ist verfügbar.

Hub Absaugung Streifen-
grösse
 mm (”)

Modellnr. Netto 
gewicht kg 

(Pfund)

Höhe 
mm 
(”) 

Länge 
mm (”)

Leistung 
Watt 
(PS)

Luft verbr-
auch LPM 

(scfm)

*Sch. 
pegel dBA

*Vibra-
tionsLevel 

m/s2

*Unsicherhe-
itsfaktor 

K
m/s2

3 mm 
(1/8“) 

Zentral CV 70 x 198 
(3 x 8) OS383CV 0.96 (2.1) 118 

(4.65)
248 

(9.76)
179 

(0.24) 453 (16) 75 3.3 0.83

Eigen DB 70 x 198 
(3 x 8) OS383DB 0.97 (2.14) 118 

(4.65)
261 

(10.26)
179 

(0.24) 453 (16) 85 2.8 0.77

Der Schalltest wurde gemäß EN ISO 15744:2008 - Handgehaltene nicht-elektrisch betriebene Maschinen - Geräuschmessverfahren - Verfahren der Genauigkeitsk-
lasse 2 und EN ISO 11203:2009 Akustik – Geräuschabstrahlung von Maschinen und Geräten – Bestimmung von Emissions-Schalldruckpegeln am Arbeitsplatz und 
an anderen festgelegten Orten aus dem Schallleistungspegel ausgeführt. 

Der Schwingungstest wurde gemäß ISO 28927-3 ausgeführt, Handgehaltene motorbetriebene Maschinen - Messverfahren zur Ermittlung der Schwingungsemis-
sion – Teil 3: Poliermaschinen sowie Rotationsschleifer, Schwingschleifer und Exzenterschleifer.
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Symptom Mögliche Ursache Lösung

Niedrige Kraft und/oder nied-
rige freie Drehzahl

Ungenügender Luftdruck Den Luftdruck am Einlass der Schleifmaschine 
kontrollieren, während das Gerät mit freier 
Drehzahl läuft. Er muss 6.2 Bar (90 psig/620 kPa) 
betragen.

Verstopfte(r) Schalldämpfer In dem ”Demontage von Gehäuse“-Abschnitt wird 
dargestellt wie man den Schalldämpfer ausbaut. 
Mit dem Teil 48 Schalldämpfereinsatz, ersetzen 
(wird im Abschnitt „Montage des Gehäuses“ 
beschrieben.

Verstopfter Lufteinlassfilter Den Lufteinlassfilter mit einer sauberen, geeigne-
ten Lösung reinigen. Falls der Lufteinlassfilter nicht 
sauber wird, 
muss er ausgetauscht werden.

Ein oder mehrere Blätter abgenutzt oder 
gebrochen

Ein komplettes Set von neuen Blättern instal-
lieren (für eine gute Wirkung müssen alle Blätter 
ausgetauscht werden). Alle Blätter mit einem 
Qualitätsöl für pneumatische Geräte bestreichen. 
Beschreibung in den Abschnitten „Demontage des 
Motors” und „Montage des Motors”.

Luft-Leckage im Motorgehäuse, zu erken-
nen an überhöhtem Luftverbrauch und 
niedriger Drehzahl.

Kontrollieren Sie ob der Motor richtig justiert ist und 
der Verschlussring ordentlich sitzt. Kontrollieren 
Sie ob der O-Ring in dem Verschlussringnute 
beschädigt ist. Den Motor demontieren und wieder 
montieren. Beschreibung in den Abschnitten „De-
montage des Motors” und „Montage des Motors”.

Teile des Motors abgenutzt Den Motor überholen. Ein autorisiertes Mirka 
Service Center kontaktieren.

Abgenutzte oder gebrochene Spindellager Die abgenutzten oder gebrochenen Lager 
austauschen. Beschreibung in den Abschnitten 
”Demontage von Achsenstabilisator und Spindel“ 
und ”Spindellager, AirSHIELD™ und Montage von 
Achsenstabilisator “.

Luft entweicht aus Geschwin-
digkeitsregelung und/oder 
Ventilschaft.

Ventilschaft, Ventil oder Ventilsitz schmut-
zig, gebrochen oder verbogen.

Abgenutzte oder beschädigte Teile demontieren, 
prüfen und ersetzen. Beschreibung in Schritt 2 und 
3 in ”Demontage von Gehäuse“ und Schritt 2 und 3 
in ” Montage des Gehäuses “.

Starke Vibrationen oder 
unruhiger Lauf

Falsche Schleifstreifen Nur Schleifscheiben von richtiger Grösse und 
Gewicht, die für die Maschine hergestellt sind, 
gebrauchen.

Gebrauch von Schleifstreifen Nur Schleifscheiben von richtiger Grösse und 
Gewicht, die für die Maschine hergestellt sind, 
gebrauchen. Nichts an der Schleifmaschine fest-
machen, was nicht für den Gebrauch mit Scheibe 
und Schleifmaschine speziell hergestellt wurde.

Unzureichende Schmierung oder Versch-
mutzung durch Aufbau von Fremdstoffen

Die Schleifmaschine demontieren und mit 
einer geeigneten Reinigungslösung reinigen. Die 
Schleifmaschine montieren. (Beschreibung in 
”Wartungshandbuch“)

Abgenutzte oder gebrochene Motorlager Die abgenutzten oder gebrochenen Lager aus-
tauschen. Beschreibung in den Abschnitten „De-
montage des Motors” und „Montage des Motors”.

Bei Maschinen mit Zentralabsaugung 
besteht die Möglichkeit, das der das ein 
Unterdruck entseht, wenn eine ebene 
Oberfläche geschliffen wird.

Bei Maschinen mit Zentralabsaugung den Unter-
druck durch das Absaugsystem reduzieren.

STÖRUNGSBEHEBUNG

DOC 2548         REV 07/25/16
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MIRKA 10,000 OPM
70 mm x 198 mm (3 in. x 8 in.)
ORBITAL SANDERS

Declaration of conformity
KWH Mirka Ltd.

FI-66850 Jeppo, Finland
declare on our sole responsibility that the products

70 mm x 198 mm (3 in. x 8 in.) 10,000 OPM Orbital Sanders (see ”Product Configuration/Specifications“ table for particular model)
to which this declaration relates are in conformity with the following standard(s) or other normative document(s) EN ISO 15744:2008. 
Following the provisions of 89/392/EEC as amended by 91/368/EEC, 93/44/EEC & 93/68/EEC Directives and consolidating Directive 

2006/42/EC.

  Place and date of issue Company  Stefan Sjöberg, CEO

Manufacturer/Supplier
KWH Mirka Ltd.
FI-66850 Jeppo, Finland
Tel: + 358 20 760 2111
Fax: +358 20 760 2290

Required Personal Safety Equipment
 Safety Glasses Breathing Masks

 Safety Gloves  Ear Protection

Recommended Airline 
Size - Minimum

 10 mm  3/8 in

Recommended Maximum 
Hose Length

 8 meters  25 feet

Air Pressure
Maximum Working Pressure 6.2 bar  90 psig
Recommended Minimum  NA   NA

Operator Instructions
Includes – Please Read and Comply, Proper Use of Tool, 
Work Stations, Putting the Tool Into Service, Operating Instruc-
tions, Product Configuration/Specifications Tables, Parts Page, 
Parts List, Sander Spare Parts Kits, Trouble Shooting Guide

Important
Read these instructions care-
fully before installing, operating, 
servicing or repairing this tool. 
Keep these instructions in a safe 
accessible location.

Jeppo 16.11.2015

Original Instructions
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 Please Read and Comply with Putting the Tool into Service

Operating Instructions

Work Stations

Proper Use of Tool

1) General Industry Safety & Health Regulations, Part 1910, 
OSHA 2206, available from: Superintendent of Documents; 
Government Printing Office; Washington DC 20402.

2) Safety Code for Portable Air Tools, ANSI B186.1 available from: 
American National Standards Institute, Inc.; 1430 Broadway; 
New York, New York 10018.

3) State and Local Regulations.

This sander is designed for sanding all types of materials i.e. 
metals, wood, stone, plastics, etc. using abrasive designed for this 
purpose. Do not use this sander for any other purpose than that 
specified without consulting the manufacturer or the manufac-
turer’s authorized supplier. Do not use back-up pads that have a 
working speed less than 10,000 OPM free speed.

The tool is intended to be operated as a hand-held tool. It is 
always recommended that the tool be used when standing on a 
solid floor. It can be used in any position but before any such use, 
the operator must be in a secure position and have a firm grip 
and footing, and be aware that the sander can develop a torque 
reaction. See the section ”Operating Instructions“.

Use a clean lubricated air supply that will give a measured air 
pressure at the tool of 6.2 bar (90 psig) bar when the tool is run-
ning with the lever fully depressed. It is recommended to use an 
approved 10 mm (3/8 in.) x 8 m (25 ft) maximum length airline. It 
is recommended that the tool be connected to the air supply as 
shown in Figure 1.
Do not connect the tool to the airline system without incorporating 
an easy to reach and operate air shut-off valve. The air supply 
should be lubricated. It is strongly recommended that an air filter, 
regulator and lubricator (FRL) be used as shown in Figure 1 as 
this will supply clean, lubricated air at the correct pressure to 
the tool. Details of such equipment can be obtained from your 
supplier. If such equipment is not used then the tool should be 
manually lubricated.
To manually lubricate the tool, disconnect the airline and put 2 to 
3 drops of suitable pneumatic motor lubricating oil such as Fuji 
Kosan FK-20, Mobil ALMO 525 or Shell TORCULA® 32 into the 
hose end (inlet) of the machine. Reconnect the tool to the air 
supply and run the tool slowly for a few seconds to allow air to 
circulate the oil. If the tool is used frequently, lubricate it on a daily 
basis or lubricate it if the tool starts to slow or lose power.
It is recommended that the air pressure at the tool is 6.2 bar (90 
psig) while the tool is running. The tool can run at lower pressures 
but never higher than 6.2 bar (90 psig).

1) Read all instructions before using this tool. All operators must be fully trained in its 
use and aware of these safety rules. All servicing and repairs must be carried out by 
trained personnel. 

2)  Make sure the tool is disconnected from the air supply. Select a suitable abrasive and 
secure it to the back-up pad. Be careful and center the abrasive on the back-up pad.

3)  Always wear the required safety equipment when using this tool.
4)  When sanding always place the tool on the work then 

start the tool. Always remove the tool from the work 
before stopping. This will prevent gouging of the work 
due to excess speed of the abrasive.

5)  Always disconnect the air supply from the sander 
before fitting, adjusting or removing the abrasive or 
back-up pad.

6) Always adopt a firm footing and/or position and 
be aware of the torque reaction developed by the 
sander.

7) Use only correct spare parts.
8)  Always ensure that the material to be sanded is firmly 

fixed to prevent its movement.
9) Check hose and fittings regularly for wear. Do not 

carry the tool by its hose; always be careful to prevent 
the tool from being started when carrying the tool with 
the air supply connected. 

10)  Dust can be highly combustible. The vacuum dust 
collection bag should be cleaned or replaced daily.

 Cleaning or replacing of the bag also assures opti-
mum performance.

11)  Do not exceed the maximum recommended air pres-
sure.

 Use safety equipment as recommended.
12)  The tool is not electrically insulated. Do not use 

where there is a possibility of coming into contact with live electricity, gas pipes, water 
pipes, etc. Check the working area before use.

13) Take care to avoid entanglement of the moving parts of the tool with clothing, ties, hair, 
cleaning rags, etc. If entangled, it will cause the body to be pulled towards the work 
and moving parts of the machine and can be very dangerous.

14) Keep hands clear of the spinning pad during use.
15) If the tool appears to malfunction, stop using it immediately and arrange for servicing 

and repair.
16) Do not allow the tool to free speed without taking precautions to protect any persons or 

objects from the loss of the abrasive or pad.

Closed Loop Pipe System
Sloped in the direction of air flow

Drain Leg

Ball Valve

To Tool Station

Filter

Drain Valve

Regulator

Lubricator

Ball
Valve

Ball Valve Air Flow

Air Dryer

Air Compressor
and Tank

Air Hose

To Coupler
at or near Tool
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Specifications subject to change without prior notice.

*The values stated in the table are from laboratory testing in conformity with stated codes and standards and are not sufficient for risk 
evaluation. Values measured in a particular work place may be higher than the declared values. The actual exposure values and amount of 
risk or harm experienced by an individual are unique to each situation and depend upon the surrounding environment, the way in which the 
individual works, the particular material being worked, work station design as well as upon the exposure time and the physical condition of 
the user. KWH Mirka, Ltd. cannot be held responsible for the consequences of using declared values instead of actual exposure values for 
any individual risk assessment.

Further occupational health and safety information can be obtained from the following websites:
https://osha.europa.eu/en (Europe)
http://www.osha.gov (USA)

Product Configuration/Specifications: 10,000 OPM Orbital Sander
Product Configuration and Specifications: 10,000 OPM 70 mm x 198 mm (3 in. x 8 in.) Orbital Sander
Note: All vacuum machines use Ø 28 mm (1 in.) Vacuum hose fittings standard. Ø 19 mm (3/4 in.) is available.

Orbit Vac 
Type

Pad 
Size mm 

(in.)

Model 
Number

Product Net 
Weight 

kg (pounds)

Height 
mm (inch)

Length 
mm 

(inch)

Power 
watts 
(HP)

Air Consumption 
LPM (scfm)

*Noise 
Level 
dBA

*Vibration 
Level 
m/s2

*Uncertainty 
K

m/s2

3 mm 
(1/8 
in.)

Central 
Vacuum

70 x 198 
(3 x 8) OS383CV 0.96 (2.1) 118 

(4.65)
248 

(9.76) 179 (0.24) 453 (16) 75 3.3 0.83

Self-
Gen 

Vacuum

70 x 198 
(3 x 8) OS383DB 0.97 (2.14) 118 

(4.65)
261 

(10.26) 179 (0.24) 453 (16) 85 2.8 0.77

The noise test is carried out in accordance with EN ISO 15744:2008 - Hand-held non-electric power tools -- Noise measurement code -- Engineering 
method (grade 2) and EN ISO 11203:2009 Acoustics-Noise emitted by machinery and equipment-Determination of emission sound pressure levels at a 
work station and other specified positions from the sound power level.

The vibration test is carried out in accordance with EN ISO 28927-3, Hand-held portable power tools – Test method for evaluation of vibration emission 
– Part 3: Polishers and rotary , orbital and random orbital sanders.
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Symptom Possible Cause Solution

Low power and/or low free 
speed.

Insufficient air pressure. Check air line pressure at the inlet of the Sander 
while the tool is running at free speed. It must be 
6.2 bar (90 psig/620 kPa).

Clogged Muffler(s). See the ”Housing Disassembly“ section for Muffler 
removal. Replace item 48, Muffler Insert (see the 
”Housing Assembly“ section).

Plugged Inlet Screen. Clean the Inlet Screen with a clean, suitable clean-
ing solution. IIf the Screen cannot be cleaned, 
replace it.

One or more Worn or Broken Vanes. Install a complete set of new Vanes (all vanes must 
be replaced for proper operation). Coat all vanes 
with quality pneumatic tool oil. See ”Motor Disas-
sembly“ and ”Motor Assembly“.

Internal air leakage in the Motor Housing 
indicated by higher than normal air con-
sumption and lower than normal speed.

Check for proper Motor alignment and Lock Ring 
engagement. Check for damaged O-Ring in 
Lock Ring groove. Remove Motor Assembly and 
re-install the Motor Assembly. See ”Motor Disas-
sembly“ and ”Motor Assembly“. 

Motor parts worn. Overhaul Motor. Contact authorized Mirka Service 
Center.

Worn or broken Spindle Bearings. Replace the worn or broken Bearings. See ”Shaft 
Balancer and Spindle Disassembly“ and ”Spindle 
Bearings, AirSHIELD™ and Shaft Balancer As-
sembly“.

Air leakage through the Speed 
Control and/or Valve Stem.

Dirty, broken or bent Valve Spring, Valve 
or Valve Seat.

Disassemble, inspect and replace worn or dam-
aged parts. See steps 2 and 3 in ”Housing Disas-
sembly“ and steps 2 and 3 in ”Housing Assembly“.

Vibration/rough operation. Incorrect Pad. Only use Pad sizes and weights designed for the 
machine.

Addition of interface pad or other material. Only use abrasive and/or interface designed for 
the machine. Do not attach anything to the Sander 
Pad face that was not specifically designed to be 
used with the Pad and Sander.

Improper lubrication or buildup of foreign 
debris.

Disassemble the Sander and clean in a suitable 
cleaning solution. Assemble the Sander. (See 
”Service Manual“).

Worn or broken Rear or Front Motor 
Bearing(s).

Replace the worn or broken Bearings. See ”Motor 
Disassembly“ and ”Motor Assembly“.

For central vacuum machines it is possible 
to have too much vacuum while sanding 
on a flat surface causing the pad to stick 
to the sanding surface.

For CV machines reduce vacuum through the 
vacuum system.

Troubleshooting Guide

DOC 2548         REV 07/25/16
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